RESOLUTION <u>R-4974</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AND THE KIRKLAND PERFORMANCE CENTER REGARDING THE USE AND OCCUPANCY OF THE PERFORMING ARTS CENTER.

WHEREAS, support for the artistic and cultural development of the City of Kirkland and its residents fulfills an important public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Kirkland Performance Center ("KPC") is organized for the express purpose of operating a performing arts center which promotes this artistic and cultural development; and

WHEREAS, the Performing Arts Center provides an essential venue for the presentation of such artistic and cultural events, and thereby fulfills this important public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City and the KPC entered into an Agreement Between the City of Kirkland and the Kirkland Performance Center Regarding the Use and Occupancy of the Performing Arts Center ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides that the City will dedicate to the KPC 100% of the admission taxes generated from KPC events at the Performance Center for the first five years of the term, to cover the periods of June 9, 2008 through June 30, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the City and the KPC would like to amend the Agreement to dedicate to the KPC 100% of the admission taxes generated from KPC events at the Performance Center for the entire initial term of the Agreement (from June 9, 2008 through June 30, 2018).

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City the amendment entitled "First Amendment to the Agreement Between the City of Kirkland and the Kirkland Performance Center Regarding the Use and Occupancy of the Performing Arts Center" substantially similar to the amendment attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 16th day of April, 2013.

Signed in authentication thereof this 16th day of April, 2013.

Joan Men MAYOR

Attest:

Letter Anderson City Elerk

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AND THE KIRKLAND PERFORMANCE CENTER REGARDING THE USE AND OCCUPANCY OF THE PERFORMING ARTS CENTER

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AND THE KIRKLAND PERFORMANCE CENTER REGARDING THE USE AND OCCUPANCY OF THE PERFORMING ARTS CENTER (this "<u>Amendment</u>") is made and entered as of ______, 2013 (the "<u>Effective</u> <u>Date</u>") by and between the Kirkland Performance Center ("KPC") and the City of Kirkland, ("<u>City</u>").

RECITALS

A. The KPC and the City entered into that certain Agreement Between the City of Kirkland and the Kirkland Performance Center Regarding the Use and Occupancy of the Performing Arts Center dated March 10, 2009 ("Agreement").

B. The Agreement (Section VII.A) provides that the City will dedicate to the KPC one hundred percent (100%) of the admission taxes generated from KPC events at the Facility to support the public purposes served by the Facility for the first five years of the term, to cover the periods of June 9, 2008 through June 30, 2013.

C. The KPC and the City would like to amend the Agreement to provide that the City will dedicate one hundred percent (100%) of the admission taxes generated from KPC events at the Facility for the entire initial term of the Agreement (June 9, 2008 through June 30, 2018).

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the KPC and the City agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. <u>Admission Taxes</u>. Section VII.A of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

The City agrees to dedicate to KPC one hundred percent (100%) of the admissions taxes generated from KPC events at the Facility to support the public purposes served by the Facility for the entire initial term of this Agreement to cover the periods of June 9, 2008 through June 30, 2018.

2. <u>Full Force and Effect</u>. Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and is hereby ratified and affirmed.

3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any party may execute this Amendment by

1

facsimile signature and the other party shall be entitled to rely on such facsimile signature as evidence that this Amendment has been duly executed by such party.

DATED as of the date first above written.

CITY OF KIRKLAND

By:	
Print Name:	
Title:	
Date:	

KIRKLAND PERFORMANCE CENTER

Ву:		_
Name:		_
Title:		
Date:		

1